

## MUNICIPAL MAYOR OF BAYAMBANG

## EXECUTIVE ORDER No. 47 Series of 2018

## CREATION OF THE MUNICIPAL SENIOR CITIZENS COORDINATING AND MONITORING BOARD

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9994, otherwise known as the Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2010, granted Additional Benefits and Privileges to Senior Citizens;

WHEREAS, consistent to Constitutional Principles, it is imperative to recognize the rights of senior citizens to take their proper place in society and make it a concern of the family, community and government by giving them full support to the improvement of their total well-being and their full participation in society as contributors to nation-building;

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to create a Municipal Senior Citizens Coordinating and Monitoring Board to deliberate and act on complaints concerning any person, natural or juridical; establishments, business entity, institution or agency found violating any provisions of RA 9994 and its Rules;

NOW THEREFORE, I, DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as the Local Chief Executive, do hereby create the MUNICIPAL SENIOR CITIZENS COORDINATING AND MONITORING BOARD, to wit:

**SECTION 1. COMPOSITION:** The Municipal Senior Citizens Coordinating and Monitoring Board is hereby created and organized with the following Composition:

CHAIRPERSON

MRS. LERMA D. PADAGAS

Municipal Social Welfare and Development Officer

VICE-CHAIRPERSON:

MRS. ILLUMINADA J. MABANGLO

Office of Senior Citizens Affairs Chairperson

**MEMBERS** 

PRESIDENTS OF CONCERNED DULY

REGISTERED SENIOR CITIZENS ASSOCIATIONS



## **SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS and RESPONSIBILITIES.** The Board shall have the following functions:

- a. To accept complaints against any person, entity, institution or agency violating the rights of Senior Citizens
  - b. To deliberate and act on the complaints brought to the Board
  - c. To report to the Municipal Mayor their findings and recommendations on the complaints
  - d. To conduct regular and special meetings to make, formulate and recommend policy adjustments to the Municipal Mayor for the improvement of the total well-being of the Senior Citizens
  - e. To submit periodic reports and minutes of the meeting to the Office of the Mayor

**SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY.** This Executive Order shall take effect immediately until otherwise amended or revoked.

Let copies of this Order be furnished to the MSWDO, DSWD, Office of Senior Citizens Affairs and the Presidents of Duly Registered Senior Citizens Associations for their information and guidance.

DONE this 27th day of September, 2018 in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, Philippines.

DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO